communication and social, games, digital content, online advertising, FinTech and business
services.

To the best of the MAGHL Directors’ and the eSun Directors’ knowledge, information and
belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of this joint announcement,
the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.

– 11 –

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
MAGHL

To the best of the MAGHL Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made
all reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of MAGHL and the effect on
the shareholding structure of MAGHL upon completion of the Tranche A Closing and the
Tranche B Closing (assuming there are no other changes in the shareholding structure of
MAGHL immediately after the date of this joint announcement and up to Tranche B Closing,
other than the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares) as set out below:

	 As at the date of 	 Immediately upon 	 Immediately upon
Shareholders	 this joint announcement	 Tranche A Closing	 Tranche B Closing
	 No. of issued 	 Approximate 	 No. of issued 	 Approximate 	 No. of issued 	 Approximate
	 Shares	 percentage 	 Shares	 percentage	 Shares	 percentage
		  (%)		  (%)		  (%)

eSun (Note)	 2,021,848,647	 69.65	 2,021,848,647	 68.64	 2,021,848,647	 67.70
The Subscriber	 4,949,366	 0.17	 47,670,502	 1.62	 88,282,699	 2.96
Other Shareholders	 876,182,669	 30.18	 876,182,669	 29.74	 876,182,669	 29.34

Total	 2,902,980,682	 100.00	 2,945,701,818	 100.00	 2,986,314,015	 100.00

Note:	 The 2,021,848,647 Shares are held by eSun indirectly through Perfect Sky Holdings Limited, a direct
wholly-owned subsidiary of eSun.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF MAGHL DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

During the past 12 months from the date of this joint announcement, MAGHL has conducted
the following equity fund raising activities:

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity Net proceeds

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

6 November 2020 Issue of
2,687,500,000
new Shares at a
price of HK$0.16
per Share under
specific mandate

Approximately